
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/039402-2025 

Tender

P3360 - A457 Dudley Road Phase 4 Works (Birmingham
Treatment Centre)

Birmingham City Council

UK4: Tender notice - Procurement Act 2023 - view information about notice types 

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-039402

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-055df6 

Published 11 July 2025, 4:13pm

Changes to notice

This notice has been edited. The previous version is still available.

Scope 

Reference

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/039402-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/039402-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Home/NoticeTypes
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/039401-2025


Page 2 to 6

P3360

Description

Birmingham City Council (the Council) is seeking to appoint an organisation for the provision
of Dudley Road, Soho & Jewellery Quarter Highway Works.

The form of contract will be an NEC4 Option A. The works will commence on 3rd November
2025 and will be in place for an estimated period of 6 months.

The A457 Dudley Road scheme is a major highway intervention along a key arterial corridor in
Birmingham. The scheme objectives are focused on improving journey times, reducing
congestion, enhancing public transport and active modes along the corridor to align with the
local, regional and national sustainable transport objectives.

Phase 4 will provide the "missing link" to the segregated cycleway through the frontage of
City Hospital and Birmingham Treatment Centre (BTC) and deliver improved accessibility for
pedestrians.

The scope of the works includes:

• Construction of a new two-way segregated cycle path running parallel to Dudley Road
between Aberdeen Street and Western Road through the frontages of the former City
Hospital and Sandwell and West Birmingham NHS Trust (SWB-NHS) treatment Centre
facility.

• Re-configuration of the Sandwell and West Birmingham NHS Trust (SWB-NHS) treatment
Centre car park for optimum use and to accommodate the alignment of the new cycle path

• Alterations and provision of drainage for the new highway alignment of the new cycle lane

• Protection / diversion of utility services to facilitate the construction of the new cycle lane
alignment

• Provision of new street lighting for the cycle lane within the newly created Highway extents

• Closure of the existing City Hospital entrance to Dudley Road, with the conversion of
carriageway to shared use cycle / footway

• Installation of a Bus Lane Enforcement Camera on the Highway on Dudley Road near to the
old entrance to the City Hospital and Birmingham Treatment Centre to enforce existing bus



Page 3 to 6

lanes.

• Alterations to the position of the existing bus stop / shelter located on Dudley Road outside
of the Birmingham Treatment Centre.

• Provision of suitable traffic management measures to maintain pedestrian access to the
Birmingham Treatment Centre throughout the construction works.

• Protection of existing mature trees within the works boundary throughout the construction
works.

• Proactive engagement with stakeholders, example; adjacent landowners SWB-NHS and
Homes England

See the accompanying tender documents for full details.

The Council will be using its free to use e-tendering system (in-tend) for the administration of
this procurement process and potential suppliers must register with the system to be able to
express an interest. If you wish to express an interest in this opportunity please click on the
following link to access https://in-tendhost.co.uk/birminghamcc/ and submit your details to
register.

If you are unable to register with In-tend or have any questions or problems on how to use
this web site please either email us at: etendering@birmingham.gov.uk.

Your completed quotation submission should be returned by 12:00 (noon) on 15th August
2025 via the 'in-tend' system https://in-tendhost.co.uk/birminghamcc

Total value (estimated)

£1,596,000 excluding VAT

£1,915,200 including VAT

Below the relevant threshold

Contract dates (estimated)

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/birminghamcc/
mailto:etendering@birmingham.gov.uk
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/birminghamcc


Page 4 to 6

3 November 2025 to 3 May 2026

6 months, 1 day

Main procurement category

Works

CPV classifications

45233100 - Construction work for highways, roads

45233130 - Construction work for highways

Contract locations

UKG31 - Birmingham

Submission 

Enquiry deadline

5 August 2025, 12:00pm

Tender submission deadline



Page 5 to 6

15 August 2025, 12:00pm

Submission address and any special instructions

The Council will be using its free to use e-tendering system (in-tend) for the administration of
this procurement process and potential suppliers must register with the system to be able to
express an interest. If you wish to express an interest in this opportunity please click on the
following link to access https://in-tendhost.co.uk/birminghamcc/ and submit your details to
register. You will then be able to log on which will enable you to download all relevant
quotation documentation.

If you are unable to register with In-tend or have any questions or problems on how to use
this web site please either email us at: etendering@birmingham.gov.uk.

Your completed quotation submission should be returned by 12:00 (noon) on 15th August
2025 via the 'in-tend' system https://in-tendhost.co.uk/birminghamcc

Tenders may be submitted electronically

Yes

Procedure 

Procedure type

Below threshold - open competition

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/birminghamcc/
mailto:etendering@birmingham.gov.uk
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/birminghamcc


Page 6 to 6

Contracting authority 

Birmingham City Council

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PCJJ-4826-QMLZ

Council House, 1 Victoria Square

Birmingham

B1 1BB

United Kingdom

Email: etendering@birmingham.gov.uk

Region: UKG31 - Birmingham

Organisation type: Public authority - sub-central government

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:etendering@birmingham.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Scope
	Reference
	Description
	Total value (estimated)
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations

	Submission
	Enquiry deadline
	Tender submission deadline
	Submission address and any special instructions
	Tenders may be submitted electronically

	Procedure
	Procedure type

	Contracting authority
	Birmingham City Council


		2025-07-15T13:35:30+0100
	TCPDF




